OFFICE OF THE DATA PROTECTION COMMISSIONER

ODPC COMPLAINT: WMQB OF 2025

ERIC MUTUNE MWAMWEE............ o T ens %, COMPLAINANT

“VERSUS: | _
ROSKY CREDIT LIMIFED ......cexiiiremsserssesssimmansssens '....A;".';.,f....RESP“mNDENT

L
- / ¢ !;,-

DETERMIMFEN
Under Section.8(1)(f) and 56; af the Data Protection Act, 2019 and Regu/atlon 14 of
the Data Protection (Comp/amts Handling Precedure and Enforcement) Regu/atfons
2021) | 2N ’..- £
A. INTRODUCTIOM | ]
1. The Complamant lodged a complamt W|th the Office, asSertmg that the
' Respondent sent him. unsohmted ‘text message without his consent and desplte
him not having subscnbed to any of its servicest P
B. LEGAL BASIS
2 Artlcle 31(c) and (d)-of the Constitution of Kenya prowdes for the right to
privacy. Consequently, as an effort to further guarantee the same, the Data
Protection Agt, 2019 (hereinafter Known'as'the Act’) was enacted.

3. The Office of the Data, Protection Commissioner @ﬁeteinafter as 'this Office’
and/or ‘the Office’) was established pursuant to Section 5 of the Act and is
mandated with the responsibility of regulating the processing of personal data;
ensuring that the processing of personal data of a data subject is quided by the
principles set out in Section 25 of the Act; protecting the privacy of individuals;
establishing the legal and institutional mechanism to protect personal data and
providing data subjects with rights and remedies to protect their personal data
from processing that is not in accordance with the Act.
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4. Section 8(1)(f) of the Act provides that the Office can receive and investigate
any complaint by any person on infringements of the rights under the Act.
Furthermore, Section 56(1) of the Act provides that a data subject who is
aggrieved by a decision of any person under the Act may lodge a complaint
with the Data Commissioner in accordance with the Act.

5. This determination is premised on the provisions of Regulation 14 of the Data
Protection (Complaints Handliig" Procédiresand Enforcement) Regulations,
2021 (hereinaftefas ‘the Enforcement Regulatlons’) Wh;eh states that the Data
Commissiener shall,;. upon the ~conclusion of the 1nvestigat|ons make a
determlnatlon based on the findings of the |nvest|gat|0ns

€. BACKGROUND OF THE COMPLAINT @

6. /This Office received:@a complaint from the Complamant on 15th March 2025 The
complaint was lodgedspursuant to Section 56 of the Act and Regufaglon 4 of the
{' Enforcement Reégulations by the Complainant, who was an aggrieved data

subject. J | U '
'7. Pursuant to Reguiation 11 of'the Enforcement Regulations, the Ofﬁc_e, notfﬁed
the Respondent of the compléj‘nt filed against it vide a letter dated 11th April
| 2025 and referénced ODPC/CIE JEON/2 / 1 (077). In the Notification of the
\ Complaint, the Respo'ndgnt was informed that if the aIIeQ-ai;idns “l-?iy the
Complainant were true, it was“ineviolation of various prov_isiohs of the Act.
FLi'rth_er, thé Respondent was asked to provide this Office with the _f-o'ilowing: -

a. A respohse to the allegations made against it by the Complainant;

b. Provide any relevant materials or evidence in support of your response.
¢. The Contractualiagreement with the Compldinant, if any
d. Details of how collected the Complainants personal data,

e. Whether the Complainant consented to receive marketing calls and

messages from yourselves.

f. The mitigation measures adopted or being adopted to address the
complaint to the satisfaction of the Complainant, if any
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g. An elaborate representation of how data subjects can exercise their

rights in relation to personal data protection.
h. Any other information you wish the Office to Consider

8. The Respondent responded to the Notification of Complaint letter vide a letter
dated 8t May 2025.

9. This determination is therefore g,rggujt of analysus of the complaint as received,
the response by the Respondent and mvestlgatlona conducted by the Office.

D. NATURE OF THE COMPLAINT \ § . i
10.The Complamant asserts that._the Respondent sent h|m unsohcnted text
message w1thout his cohsent and despite him not havmg subscnbed to any of

E

lts services. ¢
E. SUMMARY OF RELEVAN‘T FACTS AND EV'!BENCE ADDUCED

i, THE COMPLAfNANT’S CASE Ca R
11 The*Complainant purports that the Respondent sent its marketlng mess%@es
via-his phone nurhber 0701)00000( wm the intention of attractlng him 5mto
their business.| | \ : © ;
tZ He ‘contends that hé is aggravatéd and depressed by the Respondent’s act‘i‘ons
\ considering that he has: never been their custon'ter Ly g‘

13 Further, the Compfamant asserts _that«he has never subscrlbed to the
Respondent’s marketing messages and did not give express cons:ent for the
same. | A

14.The Complainant avers thatithe.action by;the Respondent, ab initio, amounts
to a serious infringement of his personal data rights onde‘# Sections 26, 29, and
37 of the Data Protectiom:Act. 7 |

15.He notes that the Respondent failed to notify him at the time of collection of
his personal data, and moreover, never sought his express consent to use the
said personal data for their commercial purposes, despite being aware that such

use was unlawful.

16.The Complainant prays for compensation of Kenya Shillings Six Million (KES
6,000,000).
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17.The Complainant provided screenshot of the said message.
ii. THE RESPONDENT’'S RESPONSE

18.The Respondent submitted a response to the notification of complaint in a letter
dated 8" May 2025.

19. The Respondent purports to be engaged in the business of credit financing and
contends that it offers its services exclusively to individuals who have submitted
written loan appl_icati-eﬁ"forms and satisﬁe&'-CEFt“éiﬁ:-ejirgjbility criteria.

20.Tt asserts that; like many othér bj._'_usi_ness'es,-_' it promotes'iut}s“pteducts and services
to the géneral public'through appointed at_‘:je'nt’s eﬁd émployeés

21.Thed Respondenit ‘avers-that during such marketlng exerases, its agents
malntaln a record-of persons who express interest in_their ﬁnanC|a| products
and who indicate willingness to recelve furthen mformatnon b :

22 In relation to the present matter, the Respondent notes that the Complalnant
voluntarily,provided'his personal details to one of its agents whose rdent1ty¢ and
contact were mcluded in the message complamed of during a Iawful marke%mg

activity. The Respondent contends that during this interaction, the agent clearly
explained the purpose of colleetmg the said personal data and, further, thaif the
Complamant consented to recelve a one-time marketing message:~ ;

23 ‘The Respondent furtherasserts that the messa@e in questlon was! sent in the
year 2023, and-the Complainant did_net: faise any concern or obJegti‘on for
n'éiaj.rly two'years. It notes that it was only in March-2025 that the Cg?np|ainant
densanded coripensation of Kenya Shillings Four Hunéred Thodsand (KShs.
400,000), and before the Respendent could issue a formal‘response to the
demand, the Complainant lodged the present complaints

24.The Respondent provided a letterresponding to the allegations dated 8" May
2025.

F. INVESTIGATIONS UNDERTAKEN

25.The Office examined the complaint lodged by the Complainant, including
screenshot of text messages and calls adduced in support thereof, the
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Respondent’s written response, and all documents submitted by both parties

as evidence.
G. ISSUES FOR DETERMINATION
26.1n light of the above, the following issues fall for determination by this Office:

I.  Whether the Respondent violated the Complainant’s rights under the Act

and attendant Regulathpsw =
ii. Whether the G@Jﬁ‘ipialnant is entrtled to aﬁ‘@f!@nedles under the Act and

Q*é

the atténdant Regulatl.ons ) ; i G
I. WHETHER THERE ‘WAS A VIOLATION OF rTHE EBRQPLAINANT’S

,;

RIGFrrs UNDER THE ACT Wi,
27. Sectlon 26 of’ Ehe Data Protection ActE 2019 outlines the nghtsofa da sub]ect

P de 202D

lncludrng the right: #26 (a:)‘» # be informed of; \the use to wh/ch the/r 5@rsona/
t’:-v E i 4,

| data is to be put, fﬁ'ﬂ E {___}._f_ "
2’8 This: rrght placea duty on data controllers and processors to mformmdrvr

abolit the specif c/purposes f;or ‘which tpeu: personal data is berngﬁéollect .
processed. | f i g @ ]
&"'"\ E

‘

r29 In this case, the ﬁespondent through l»’a‘s agent acting at the materlal gfme
‘c;} processed the Gem]a,{emant’s p\?so.nal data for marketing purposes wrfhout
demonstratmg that, the @ngplamant was propeffv informed in accdrdan{é with
'the legal standard While the Respondent asserts that verbal notifi cation and
cohsent were gaven no_verifiable evidence has beéen produced to s port that
position. ' &
30.Although the facts indicate, that trhe processing occurred eﬁfy once, was not
repeated, and didynot result in any profiling, tanc_ubfe harm, or commercial
exploitation of the CompFamartst data, the Ftespondents failure to provide
objective and adequate notification at the point of collection constitutes a clear
breach of its legal duty under Section 26(a). The obligation to inform is not
discretionary and must be fulfilled regardless of the scope or frequency of
processing.
31.Notwithstanding the Respondent’s position, it is clear that the Complainant’s
personal data was processed for marketing purposes. The fact that the agent
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who collected the data was, at the material time, acting as an employee or
agent of the Respondent, imputes responsibility directly to the Respondent.
Accordingly, the Respondent is held liable for failing to meet its duty to inform
the Complainant at or before the time of data collection.

32.In light of the above the Respondent is held liable under Section 26(a) of the
Act for failing to inform the Complainant of the intended use of his personal
data at the point of CO"GCtIOI’I» Despite the one-time nature of the processing,
the absence of any verlf‘ able notlf catlon renderS‘the act non-compliant with
the statutory duty to inform. | ©_/ | }

II. WHETHER THE‘- COMPLAINANT IS ENTITLED ?-To ANY"-I}EMEDIES
UNDER THE ACT AND THE ATI'ENDANT REGULATIONS

33 Pursuant to Regu|at|0n 144(2) of the Enforcement Regulat|ons a determlnatlon
¢ shall state the remedy to which the complamant is entitled., The remedles are
provided for in Regulat|on 14 (3) of the Enforcement RegulatlonSz ‘sg

'34.The Complainant requested 'this Office to issue an award of compensa%_i’on.

Section 65 of the Act providee that a person who suffers damage by. lreaso'ih of

. a contravention of a reqwrement of the/Act is entitled to compensat!on for that

damage from the data controller. The Section indicates that damage unctuded
| finandial loss and damage not involving fi nancaal’ loss including. dtstress

35.Further, Regulation.14 (3) (e) of the Enforcement Regulations prowdes that the
Data Commissioner may-make an order for compensation to the data subject
by the Respondent. ‘

36.In consideringy, whether to fissue’ compensation, this® Office takes into
consideration the fact that.the Complainant’s t-righ't‘-under Section 26 (a) were
infringed upon by the Respondent. AISo, the Office takes cognizance that the
Respondent sent the Complainant promotional text once in 2023.

37.In this context, the Respondent is hereby ordered to pay the Complainant
Kenya Shillings Twenty Thousand (KES 20,000) for the infringement of
his rights under the Act.
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H. FINAL DETERMINATION
39.The Data Commissioner therefore makes the following final determination;

i.  The Respondent is hereby found liable for violating of the Complainant’s
rights right to be informed under Section 26(a) of the Act.

ii. The Respondent to pay the Complainant a sum of Kenya Shillings
Twenty Thousand (KES 20,000) as compensation.
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